Reference number
ISO 15706-2:2007(E)
© ISO 2007
INTERNATIONAL
STANDARD
ISO
15706-2
First edition

and respond to pre-defined queries with standardized responses.
c) A resolution service provider shall comply fully with the specifications of ISO 15706 (all parts) of the ISAN
and V-ISAN numbering systems.
7.5 Registrants
7.5.1 A registrant may be any legal entity, including individuals or organizations.
7.5.2 Registrants shall perform the following functions:
a) comply fully with the specifications of ISO 15706 (all parts) for ISAN and V-ISAN numbering systems;
b) provide complete and accurate required registration information;
c) ensure that the required registration information maintained by the registration agency for the registrant’s
registered V-ISANs is complete, accurate and up to date.
8 Fees
The V-ISAN Authority and V-ISAN registration agencies may charge reasonable fees for their V-ISAN related
services.
STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 IS
O 15
70
6-2
:20
07
ISO 15706-2:2007(E)
© ISO 2007 – All rights reserved  11
Annex A
(normative)
Criteria for assigning V-ISAN
A.1 Versions of an audiovisual work
A.1.1 For the purposes of assigning V-ISAN, a distinct version of an audiovisual work may be defined by
any of the following elements, alone or in combination:
a)  a specific language track or combination of language tracks;
b)  subtitling in a specific language;
c)  a specific image, sound or broadcast format (e.g. wide screen or “pan & scan”; NTSC, PAL or SECAM);
d)  editing of an audiovisual work for a specific purpose (e.g. television broadcast);
e) a change in the technical data stream that affects the content of the work (e.g. a different software
program to generate background images; the vertical blanking interval for closed captioning).
A.1.2 The following changes do not constitute the creation of a distinct version of an audiovisual work and
shall not result in the assignment of a new V-ISAN:
a) a change in the rights or ownership of an audiovisual work;
b) a copy in the identical format and recording medium (e.g. a tape-to-tape copy);
c) a change in the price or fees associated with use of an audiovisual work.
Changes in descriptive material or packaging and changes in the storage or transmission of a work without
any accompanying change in the content of the work should not be treated as new versions.
A.1.3 Further details regarding changes that constitute the creation of a new version of an audiovisual work
for the purposes of assigning V-ISAN are available from the V-ISAN registration agencies.
A.2 Other content related to an audiovisual work
V-ISAN may also be assigned to other content that is derived from, or directly related to, an audiovisual work if
such content is intended for broadcast or other mass distribution and if it is necessary to manage such content